

**VIOLATION LETTER BY REGISTERED A/D**

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  
MINISTRY OF MINES  
INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES  
Office of the Regional Controller of Mines

File No. AP/KSN/Lst-20/Hyd

Room No.603, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor,  
CGO Tower, Kavadiguda  
Hyderabad - 500 080.  
Date: 16/11/2016

To:

Shri B S P RAJU, Agent  
Jayantipuram Limestone Mine (South Band)  
M/s Ramco Cements Limited  
Jayantipuram (Village & Mandal), Krishna (Dist)  
Andhra Pradesh -516 434

Sub: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 1988 in respect of your Jayantipuram Limestone Mine (South Band) over (88.35 ha) situated in Jayantipuram village & mandal in Krishna district of Andhra Pradesh state.

Sir,

The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules 1988 (MCDR, 1988), were found violated in your above mine during the inspection of the mine on 23.09.2016 by the undersigned and accompanied by Sri B S P Raju, Agent, Sri Jani Reddy, Mines Manager, Sri P S murthy, Geologist, of your mine.

| Rule no. | Rule position  | Nature of violation   |
|----------|--|---|
| 27(4)    | The plans and sections required under these rules shall be maintained up to date within three months in case of category 'A' mines as referred to in clause (b) of sub-rule (1) of rule 42, <del>and within twelve months in the case of any other mine.</del> | During inspection it was observed that plans and sections required under these rules have not been maintained updated.  |
| 33(2)    | The dumps shall be properly secured to prevent escape of material there from in harmful quantities which may cause degradation of environment and to prevent causation of floods.  | Waste dumping has been carried out all along the ML boundary on North-Western side of the lease area all along the bank of Paleru River and has not been secured to prevent wash off of dumped material there from. |

02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violation constitutes an offence punishable under rule 58 of MCDR, 1988.
03. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (forty-five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully,

(IBRAHIM SHARIEF)  
Sr. Assistant Controller of Mines

*Not on the original:*

- 1 The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangaluru for kind information.
- 2 The Director of Mines & Geology, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad.
- 3 The Assistant Director of Mines & Geology, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Opp: IBP Petrol Bunk line, Nandigama, Krishna-Dist-521 185

(IBRAHIM SHARIEF)  
Sr. Assistant Controller of Mines